

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2013 JAN 30 PM 1:09
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *Sm*
CERITY
No. ~~43873-9II~~

COURT OF APPEALS – DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Fidelity National Title Insurance Co, Inc.

Appellant,

v.

Port Orchard First Limited Partnership, et. al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

David P. Horton
WSBA#27123
LAW OFFICE OF
DAVID P. HORTON, INC. P.S.
3212 NW Byron Street, Suite 104
Silverdale, WA 98383
(360) 692-9444
(360) 692-1257 Facsimile
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

III. ARGUMENT.....11

A. FIDELITY IS MAKING A CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AS DAMAGES BUT RELIES ON CASELAW SUPPORTING AN AWARD OF FEES AS COSTS.....11

 1. Attorney’s fees can be awarded as a litigation cost in certain circumstances, and damages in others.....12

 2. Fidelity cannot recover attorney’s fees as costs.....13

 3. Fidelity’s claim is one for damages.....16

B. FIDELITY NEVER PLED A CONTRACTUAL INDEMNITY CLAIM.....19

 1. Fidelity’s pleadings are insufficient to bring a contract claim.....20

 2. Because Fidelity’s contractual indemnity theory was not pled, it asserts its claim as one for “costs”.....23

 3. Special damages must be pled with specificity.....24

C. FIDELITY’S ENTITLEMENT TO INDEMNIFICATION HAS NOT BEEN SHOWN.....25

D. FIDELITY IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL.....27

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases

<i>Allstot v. Edwards</i> , 114 Wash.App. 625, 60 P.3d 601(2002).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Gold Seal Vineyards, Inc.</i> , 81 Wash.2d 863, 505 P.2d 790 (1973).....	18,19
<i>Beckman v. Spokane Transit Authority</i> , 107 Wash.2d 785, 733 P.2d 960 (1987).....	3, 17
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma School Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wash.App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	19,20,21,22
<i>Equitable Life Leasing Corp. v. Cedarbrook, Inc.</i> , 52 Wash. App. 497, 761 P. 2d 77 (1988).....	3,27
<i>Green v. Hooper</i> , 149 Wash.App. 627, 205 P.3d 134 (2009).....	22,25
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wash.App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007).....	12,13,16
<i>Lewis v. Bell</i> , 45 Wash.App. 192, 724 P.2d 425 (1986).....	23
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. Sunnyside Val. Irrigation Dist.</i> , 85 Wash.2d 920, 540 P.2d 1387 (1975).....	16

<i>Northwest Line Constructors Chapter of Nat. Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Snohomish County Public Utility Dist. No. 1.</i> , 104 Wash.App. 842, 849, 17 P.3d 1251 (2001).....	22
<i>Nw. Airlines v. Hughes Air Corp.</i> , 104 Wash.2d 152, 702 P.2d 1192 (1985).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania Life Ins. Co. v. Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 97 Wash.2d 412, 645 P.2d 693 (1982).....	3,27
<i>State ex rel A.N.C. v. Grenley</i> , 91 Wash. App. 919, 959 P.2d 1130 (1998).....	3,14,15,24
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wash.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009).....	2,14,19
<i>West Coast Stationary Eng'rs Welfare Fund v. Kennewick</i> , 39 Wash.App. 466, 694 P.2d 1101 (1985).....	27

Other Jurisdiction Cases

<i>Baldwin Builders v. Coast Plastering Corp.</i> , 125 Cal.App.4th 1339, 24 Cal.Rptr.3d 9 (Cal.App. 4 Dist.,2005).....	17
---	----

Statutes

RCW 4.08.160.....	5
RCW 4.28.185.....	18
RCW Ch. 4.84.....	13,14,15,27
RCW 4.84.010.....	14
RCW 4.84.330.....	1,9,11,13, 14,18,27,28
RCW 5.04.070.....	22

Court Rules

CR 8.....	20
CR 9.....	24
CR 12.....	3,4,11,26
CR 54.....	25

Treatises

Black’s Law Dictionary , 312 (5th ed. 1979).....	15
Tegland, 3A Wash.Prac., Rules Practice CR 8 (5 th Ed).....	16,17,24
Wright and Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil § 13.....	24
